

SEP 21 2009

No. 09-254

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY AND
COLUMBIA CASUALTY COMPANY, *Petitioners*,

v.

ASTENJOHNSON, INC., *Respondent*.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL CONLEY
ANDERSON, KILL & OLICK
*1600 Market Street
Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 216-2700*

ROBERT C. HEIM
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN C. DANILEWITZ
DECHERT LLP
*Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-4000*

September 21, 2009

*Counsel for Respondent
AstenJohnson, Inc.*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE ISSUE DECIDED BELOW	13
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR CERTIORARI	23
A. The Decision Below Is Correct On The Merits	23
B. Alternatively, Certiorari Review Is Not Warranted For The “Misapplication Of A Properly Stated Rule Of Law”	27
C. Alternatively, If The Decision Below Conflicts With The Third Circuit’s <i>Owens-Illinois</i> Opinion, Certiorari Review Would Be Premature.....	28
III. THERE IS NO “CONFUSION” AMONG THE LOWER COURTS, NOR ANY BASIS FOR SUCH CONFUSION, AND THEREFORE NO NEED FOR THIS COURT’S CLARIFICATION.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry,</i> 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	passim
<i>Davis v. United States,</i> 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	28
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt,</i> 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	1
<i>Fischer Imaging Corp. v. General Electric Co.,</i> 187 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.,</i> 73 F.3d 648, (6th Cir. 1996)	17, 18, 22
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby,</i> 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	27
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	31
<i>Manning v. United States,</i> 146 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 1998)	19, 22
<i>Marseilles Hydro Power, LLC v. Marseilles Land & Water Co.,</i> 299 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)	passim

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	31
<i>Northgate Homes, Inc. v. City of Dayton</i> , 126 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Lake Shore Land Co., Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 1185 (3d Cir. 1979).....	passim
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830)	2
<i>Simler v. Conner</i> , 372 U.S. 221 (1963)	1, 22, 25
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	18, 31
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	29
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006)	27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, RULES AND STATUTE	
U.S. CONST. amend. VII.	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(b)	14
Sup. Ct. R. 10	24, 27, 28

Labor Management Relations Act,
29 U.S.C. § 185 (1988)17

OTHER

EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE
(9th ed. 2007)28

9 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2313
(1971)28
